

No. 23-12983

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

HAYDEE VALDES,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KENDALL HEALTHCARE GROUP, LTD.,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida, No. 1:22-cv-22046  
Hon. K. Michael Moore, United States District Judge

---

**BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY  
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT  
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

KARLA GILBRIDE  
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN  
Associate General Counsel

DARA S. SMITH  
Assistant General Counsel

STEVEN WINKELMAN  
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION  
Office of General Counsel  
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20507  
(202) 921-2564  
steven.winkelman@eeoc.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES AND CORPORATE

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... C-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

    A. Statement of the Facts .....2

    B. District Court’s Decision .....4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....5

ARGUMENT.....8

I. A reasonable jury could find that discontinuing Valdes’s participation in a paid clinical training was an adverse employment action for purposes of her age discrimination claim. ....8

    A. A denial of training is sufficiently adverse where, as here, it negatively impacts an employee’s opportunities for professional growth or development. ....8

    B. The ADEA’s plain text does not require a “serious and material” adverse action to establish disparate treatment.....13

II. A reasonable jury could find that discontinuing Valdes’s participation in a paid clinical training was a materially adverse action for purposes of her retaliation claim under the standard set forth in *Burlington Northern*.....15

CONCLUSION .....21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*Barnes v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,*

598 F. App'x 86 (3d Cir. 2015).....9

*Brown v. Northside Hosp.,*

311 F. App'x 217 (11th Cir. 2009) ..... 15, 17

*\*Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White,*

548 U.S. 53 (2006)..... 2, 6, 7, 15, 16, 19, 20

*Chambers v. District of Columbia,*

35 F.4th 870 (D.C. Cir. 2022) (en banc) .....14

*Cobb v. City of Roswell ex rel. Wood,*

533 F. App'x 888 (11th Cir. 2013) .....8

*Cocke v. Merrill Lynch & Co.,*

817 F.2d 1559 (11th Cir. 1987) .....9

*\*Crawford v. Carroll,*

529 F.3d 961 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... 17, 20

*DaCosta v. Birmingham Water Works & Sewer Bd.,*

256 F. App'x 283 (11th Cir. 2007) .....20

<i>Davis v. Legal Servs. Ala., Inc.,</i>	
19 F.4th 1261 (11th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Davis v. Town of Lake Park,</i>	
245 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2001).....	8, 9
<i>Davis-Garett v. Urb. Outfitters, Inc.,</i>	
921 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>de la Cruz v. N.Y.C. Hum. Res. Admin. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,</i>	
82 F.3d 16 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	9
<i>*Doe v. Dekalb Cnty. Sch. Dist.,</i>	
145 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	9, 11, 12
<i>Garcia v. Copenhaver, Bell &amp; Assocs., M.D.’s, P.A.,</i>	
104 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	9
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter,</i>	
553 U.S. 474 (2008).....	17
<i>Hairston v. Gainesville Sun Pub. Co.,</i>	
9 F.3d 913 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	8-9
<i>Hamilton v. Dallas Cnty.,</i>	
79 F.4th 494 (5th Cir. 2023) (en banc).....	11, 14

<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.,</i>	
510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	9
<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spalding,</i>	
467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	10, 11
<i>Jefferson v. Sewon Am., Inc.,</i>	
891 F.3d 911 (11th Cir. 2018).....	10, 12
<i>Laster v. Ga. Dep’t of Corr.,</i>	
No. 22-13390, 2023 WL 5927140 (11th Cir. Sept. 12, 2023) .....	18, 20
<i>Liebman v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,</i>	
808 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Mazzeo v. Color Resols. Int’l, LLC,</i>	
746 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Miller v. Int’l Harvester Co.,</i>	
811 F.2d 1150 (7th Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>*Monaghan v. Worldpay US, Inc.,</i>	
955 F.3d 855 (11th Cir. 2020).....	17, 18
<i>Morse v. Ill. Dep’t of Corr.,</i>	
191 F. Supp. 3d 848 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	19



<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis,</i>	
143 S. Ct. 2686 (2023) (mem.) .....	14
<i>Naes v. City of St. Louis,</i>	
No. 22-2021, 2023 WL 3991638 (8th Cir. June 14, 2023) .....	14
<i>Nettles v. LSG Sky Chefs,</i>	
211 F. App'x 837 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	4
<i>Steele v. Schafer,</i>	
535 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>Threat v. City of Cleveland,</i>	
6 F.4th 672 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	14
<i>*Turlington v. Atlanta Gas Light Co.,</i>	
135 F.3d 1428 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	6, 10, 12, 13
<b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 621 .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 623 .....	8, 10, 13, 15
29 U.S.C. § 630 .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3 .....	16

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29 .....1

**Other Authorities**

*EEOC, Enforcement Guidance on Retaliation and Related Issues,*

No. 915.004, 2016 WL 4688886 (Aug. 25, 2016) .....19
